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14 CARL RAY RAMOS, Il)dividuall:y dba .. ·· 
RAMOS PAINTINQ,.a Sole Propnetorslnp, 
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Respondent. 

Case No. SC 5518 

Assigned for All Purposes to the 
Honorab.le Elliot S. Beckelrnan, Headng 
Officer · 

DeCision and ORDER OF DEBARMENT 
of Respondent from P.tihlic Works 
PrQjects . 

[Labor Code section 1777.1] 

20 The attachedPropossdStatetnent .qfDecision ofHear.ingOfficerElliotS. Beokelman, 

21 DEBARRING Respondent CARL RAY RAMOS, an Individual dba RAMOS PAINTING, 

22 a Sole Proprietorship, from bidding, being awarded or performing any work onpublicwotks 

23 

24 

25 

26 Ill 

27 Ill 

28 
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Decision and ORDER ojDEBARlVIENT Recycled Paper 



1 projects in the S.tate of California for ONE YEAR, is .hereby adopted in fu:Jl by the Division 

2 ofLabor Standards Eufqroetnent as theFINALDeds.ion intheabove•C!\ptioned matter. 

3 

4 This Decision. shall become (lffective 45 days from the .. execution ofthe. Order·bel0w. 

5 

6. ITIS SO ORDERED. 
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9. Dated: Sept. \1, 2014 
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State qfC!IliforJJ.ia 

By: lh;t; )1ft---· 
JULI" · .. SU 
State Labor Commissioner 
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Decision a11d ORDER of DEBARMENT Recycled Paper 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF FRESNO 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

) 
) ss. 

4 
I am employed in the County of Fresno, State of California. I am over the age of 18 and not a 

party to the within action. My business address is DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS 5 
ENFORCEMENT, Department of Industrial Relations, 770 E. Shaw Avenue, Suite 222, Fresno, 

6 California 93710. 
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On September 17,2014, I served the following document(s) as described below: 

DECISION AND ORDER OF DEBARMENT OF RESPONDENTS FROM 
PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS 

D the original(s) 

0 true and correct copy(s) thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed as follows: 

See attached "Service List" 

[XX] BY MAIL: I am readily familiar with the firm's practice of collection and processing of 
couespondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service and said 
couespondence is deposited with the United St1,1tes Postal Service the same day. 

[ ] BY FACSIMILE: I sent a copy of said document(s) by fax machine for instantaneous 
transmittal via telephone line to the offices of addressee( s) listed above using the below­
listed facsimile number(s). 

[ ] BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I delivered a copy of said document(s) to the party(s) set 
forth above. 

[ ] FEDERAL EXPRESS. Next Day Delivery. I deposited or delivered to a courier or 
driver authorized by FedEx to receive documents, in the cotmty of Fresno for overnight 
(next day) delivery, a true copy ofthe foregoing document(s) in a sealed envelope with 
fees provided for. 

[ ] BY CERTIFIED MAIL. 

23 I declare under penalty of pe1jury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 
tme and correct. 
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STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA 

Executed on September 17,2014, at Fresno, California. 

Christina Othon 

PROOF OF SERVICE 
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STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA 

In re CARL RAY RAMOS. Individually dba RAMOS PAINTING. 
a Sole Partnership 

Carlos Ray Ramos 
Ramos Painting 
P.O. Box 3871 
Paso Robles, California 9344 7 

SAC Case No. 5518 

SERVICE LIST 

David D. Cross 
DIR- DLSE -LEGAL SECTION 
2031 Howe A venue, Suite 1 00 
Sacramento, California 95825 

PROOF OF SERVICE 
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DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT 
Dt"Jpatbn(1nt of Industdal Relations 
State of California 
BY; ELLJOTS. BEGK,BJ,MAN, SBN 1~9129 
45:5 Go1clen Gate· Avenue, 9th Floor 
San F1·anciseo, CA94J02 
Telephone No .. {415) 703-4877 
Faosi:rpJle No. (415) 703-4806 

Attorn~yforthe Lab:or.Commissioner on .Behalf of 
Plail1tiff/ Respo:ndent 

BEFORE THE DIVISION OF LABORSTANDARDS ENFORCEMENT 

UEPARTMENT OFJNDUS'fRJAL RELATJONS 

FOR THESTATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the 
Debarment Proceedings Against 

CARLRAYRAMOS, TNDIVIDUALL'{, 
DBA,RAMOS PAINTING, A SOLE 
PROPR.IETORSHiP 

Respondents. 

Case No. SC 5518 

PROPOSED STATEMENT OF DECISION 
n.E UEPARMENT OF RESPONDENT 
FROM PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS 
(Lab. Colle§ 1777.1) 

1 9 Debannent proceedings pursuant to Labor Code section 177.7.1 w.ere initiated bythe Division 

20 of .Labor Standards Enforce!1lent, Labor C0!1l\nissioner, Department ofindustrial Relations, State of 

21 California ("DLSE" or "Labor Commissioner") by the filing and service of a Statement pf Alleged 

22 Violations against the following named respondents, CARL RAY RAMOS, INDIVlDUALL Y, DBA 

23 RAMOS P AlNTING., A SOLE PROPRIETORS.EJP ("Respondents"). 

24 The debam1eht hearing on the alleged violations was held on July 29, 2014., at the Ban 

25 Francisco Office of the Labor Cotmnissioner. Elliot S. Beckehnan served as Hearing Officer. David 

26 D. Cross appeared on behalf of Complainant. None of Respondents appeared for hearing. Present as 

2 7 a witness for Complainant Labor Commissioner was Deputy Labor Commissioner Shen·y Gentry 

28 ("Senior Deputy Gentry" or "Gentry"). 

'-'" 
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1,~1h\J,IJNIT 
[PROPOSED] STATEMENT OF DECISION RE DEBARMENT 
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The heating was tape recorded. Senior Deputy Gentry testified under oath. Exhibits 1 - 10 

2 were admitted .into evidence. At the conclusion of the hearing, the .matter was taket1 tmd,er 

3 submission. 

4 FINDINGS OF FACT 

5 I. NOTICE 

6 L Respo:nd<Jnt CARL RAY RAMOS was at all relevant times mentioned a contractor 

7 licensecl by the Contractors State License Board tmder!icemse number 753575. (Exhibit 1) 

:8 2. Resp<mdeut CARLRAYRAMOS was listed at alLrelevanLtimes at the sole owner of 

9 Ramos Painting with the Contractors. State License Board. (Exhibit J) 

10 )l. The Hearing .Officer finds Respondents received lawful notice of the July 29, 2014 

11 hearing. The proof of service for the Notice of Hearing ("Notice") and Statement of Allii!g:ed 

12 Violations ("Statement') was admitted into evidence as Exhibit 9 and shows service was .complete 

13 on Jtme 10., 2014. Califomia .Code ofRegtJlation~, Title 8, section.l6'80l(a)(2)(A;)provides "Notice 

14 ofhearing.and Statem.entof Alleged 'Violations shall be complete when mailed by first ci!\SS postage 

15 to the last address qf tec.ord that Respondent listed with the Sate Contractors License Board." The 

16 mailing address for the Notice and Statement were the same .address Re~pondents provided to 

l7 Contractors State License Board ("CSI.,B") for the relevant time periods .. (;Exhibit 1) In additio1~, the 

18 Notice and Strttement were sent by c.ertifiedmail to the same address, and the certified mail tl;)ceipt 

1.9 was signed by Respondent CARL RAY RAMOS on June 26, 2014. (Exhibit 10) Lastly, DLSE 

20 attorney David D. Cross, testified, although .not sworn u11der penalty of perjur¥, thathe spoke with 

21 Resp0n4ent CARL RAY RAMOS who tolcl Cross he had received the notices and was not going to 

22 show at the hearing. 
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II. THE MATTER OF RERPORTING CERTIFIED PAYROLL RECORDS 

1. Senior Deputy Gentry testified she spoke with Victoria Shockley ("Deputy 

Sho.ckley"), the Deputy Labor Commissioner in DLSE's Ptiblic Works Unit who was in charge of 

the investigation of Respondents. Deputy Shoc]dey worked in the DLSE Bakersf1eld office, and was 

under Gentry's supervision. Gentry testified she reviewed the records of the file on this case that 

2 

[PROPOSED] STATEMENT OF DECISION RE DEBARMENT 



1 were k(lpt in the regular .course of business at the DLSE office, The Hearing Officer finds Senior 

:2 Deputy Gentry's testimony credible and competent and testified to the followil1g. 

2, Responde11ts were at all rt'llev<~nt:times.a . .stlbcontraotor .on the Hollister Fire Station.# 

4 1 job Ul San Benito County, California, pursuant to a ptiblic works prqject awarded by the City of 

5 Hollister. (EX:hibit6) 

3. The prime contractor to the above,refe.renced public wodcs project was Green V.&lley 

7 Corporation dba Ban•ySwenson.Builders. (Exhibit2, '3, 5, 6, 7) 

8 4. On M!!Y 8, 2012, I)eputy'Shookley se11t a Request for Payroll Records ("Request") by 

' 9 c.e!'l:ified mail to Re~pondents. The Requestis authorized by Labor .Code section 1776. The Reqzt?St 

1.0 sought .certified payroll records for the above public works project, and notified Respondant that 

11 fajlure tq comply could sUbject Re~ponct.ent to civilpenalties and debarment. .(Exhibit2) 

12 5. The proof ;of service for the Request of Pa;yroll Records .shows Respondent CARL 

13 RAY RAMOS signed the ce!'l:ifiedre.qeipt.onM~t:y 18,2012. (E:xhibjt 3) 

'.14 6. Senior Deputy Gentl:y testified·the Baker$fi.eld DLSE office has· no .indication that any 

15 oertifted records werere.oeived or that Respondents sent the records. 

16 7. Senior D~puty Gentry .testified she reviewed the "900 not.es" maintained by Deputy 

17 Sho«kley which show she ctict not re~eive the records from Respondents. Gentry testified "900 

18 notes" are used by public works deputies to record the chronology of all significant events in a case. 

1.9 8. Senior Deputy Gentry aut)mnticated the records that were sent by DLSE to 

20 Respondent that concern certified payroll r!Xlorcts at1d that no records were xeceived ·.in cresponse to 

21 the following docmnents that were sent: Notice qfJmpending Debarme11t dated July 9, 2012 (EXhibit 

2.2 4), Civil Wage and Penalty Assessment dated July 9,.2012 (Exhibit 5), Amended Civil Wage and 

23 Penalty Assessment dated July 26, 2012 (Exhibit 7) and Request that Clerk Enter Judgment and 

24 judgment on the Pinal Civil and Wage Penalty Asset~smen.t dated.March4, ·2013 (Exhihit.8). 

25 9. Senior Deputy Gentry testified the DLSE communicated with the Prime Contractor 

26 who reported he did not receive certified payroll records from the Respondent. 

27 
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10. Senior Deputy Gentry testi-fied this was tbe first instance of Respondent failing to 

provide certified payroll records. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Labor Code section 177 .. 1 provides inpertinentpa1t: 

(c) Whenever a contractor or subconb:aotor performing .a Jnlb!ic works project has 
failed to provide a timely .respCJlse to a request by the Division of LaborStandards 
Enforcemelit, the Division of Apprentic.eshjp Standard~, or the awarding boi!y to 
produce certified payroll re.cords pu,sulJllt tp Section 1776, the Labor Commissioner 
·shaJ.l notify th>l oputractor or subcontractor that, in addition to any other penalties 
provided by law, the :contractor or subcontractor will be su]?ject to debarment :under 
this section i:fthe certified patrc!l reqords are not produced within 30 days after receipt 
of the written notice. If the commis.sioner finds that th.e contractor or su.bcm*actor 
]las Jailed to comply with Section 1776 by that deadline, unless the cornmissioJ)er 
finds that the failure to comply was due to circqmstances <'Jutside the contractor's or 
subcontract<;>r's cqntrol, the contractor or subcontractor or a firm, corporation, 
parb1ership, ox association in which the contractor or subcontractor I1as any interest :is 
hu::!iglble for a periocl of not less ·than .one year ab.d not more than three years to do 
either of the following: 

(I) Bid qn.o.r be awarded a contract :for a public wotks project. 
(2) Perf0nn wo1'1cas a snbcontraototor a public works project. 

The credib.le and unre.fttted evidence at the hearing was that Responderit failed to timely 

respond to the .request by the DLSE for certified payroll records. In fact, Re~pondent has not 

provided any records at all. There were 110 circumstances outside of Respondent's .control to justify 

or explain this. non-response. 

The DLSE has requested debarment for one-year because this is the first insta11ce ofnon­

c.ompliance with a reqtJest for ce1tified payroll records. "Althougj1 debarment can have a severe 

economic impact on contract0rs, it 'is not intended <!S pu)lis!unent. It is, instead, a necessary means 

to enable the contracting govermJJental.agency to deal with irresponsible bidders and contractors, 

and to administer its duties with efftciency." (Southern California Underground Contractors, Inc. v. 

City of San Diego (2003) 108 Cai.App.4'11 533, 542.) 

ORDER OF DEBARMENT 

In accordance with the foregoing, it is hereby ordered Respondent CARL RAY RAMOS, 

INDIVIDUAI;LY, DBA RAMOS PAINITING, A SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP, CSLB # 753575 

shall be ineligible to, and shall not, bid on or be awarded a contract for a public works project, and 
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[PROPOSED] STATEMENT OF DEClSJON RE DEBARMENT 



1 shall not perform as ,a subcontractor 011 a public work as defined by tl1e Labor Code sectl.ons 1720, 

2 1720.2 and 1720.3, for a period of one (1) year, .effective 45 days after this deci~ion is issued by the 

3 Labor Commissioner. A .one-year debmment is appropriate where Respondent violated Labor Code 

4 section 1777.1( c) by failing to .comply at all to 1·equests for certified payroll records bY DLSE. 
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. 17 Dnted: September_, .2014 
ELLIOTS. BECKELMAN 
Hearing Officer 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF FRESNO 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

) 
) ss. 

4 I am employed in the County of Fresno, State of California. I am over the age of 18 and not a 
party to the within action. My business address is DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS 5 ENFORCEMENT, Department of Industrial Relations, 770 E. Shaw Avenue, Suite 222, Fresno, 

6 California 93710. 
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On September 1 7, 2014, I served the following document( s) as described below: 

PROPOSED STATEMENT OF DECISION RE DEBARMENT OF 
RESPONDENTS FROM PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS 

D the original(s) 

0 true and correct copy(s) thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed as follows: 

See attached "Service List" 

[XX] BY MAIL: I am readily familiar with the, firm's practice of collection and processing of 
correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service and said 
correspondence is deposited with the United States Postal Service the same day. 

[ 

[ 

[ 

[ 

] BY FACSIMILE: I sent a copy of said document(s) by fax machine for instantaneous 
transmittal via telephone line to the offices of addressee( s) listed above using the below­
listed facsimile number(s). 

] BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I delivered a copy of said document(s) to the party(s) set 
forth above. · 

] FEDERAL EXPRESS. Next Day Delivery. I deposited or delivered to a courier or 
driver authorized by FedEx to receive documents, in the county of Fresno for overnight 
(next day) delivery, a tme copy of the foregoing document(s) in a sealed envelope with 
fees provided for. 

] BY CERTIFIED MAIL. 

23 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 
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STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA 

true and correct. 

Executed on September 17,2014, at Fresno, California. 

Christina Othon 

PROOF OF SERVICE 
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STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA 

In re CARL RAY RAMOS. Individually dba RAMO~. PAINTING, 
a Sole Partnership 

Carlos Ray Ramos 
Ramos Painting 
P.O. Box 3871 
Paso Robles, California 93447 

SAC Case No. 5518 

SERVICE LIST 

David D. Cross 
DIR- DLSE- LEGAL SECTION 
2031 Howe Avenue, Suite 100 
Sacramento, California 95825 

PROOF OF SERVICE 


